

CAPITAL CASE
EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR TUESDAY, OCTOBER 3, 2023

No. 23-5653

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL DUANE ZACK, III *Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, *Respondent.*

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General of Florida

C. SUZANNE BECHARD
Associate Deputy Attorney General
**Counsel of Record*

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS
Senior Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA
CAPITAL APPEALS
3507 EAST FRONTAGE ROAD, SUITE 200
TAMPA, FL 33607
(813) 287-7900
carlasuzanne.bechard@myfloridalegal.com
capapp@myfloridalegal.com

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
Facts of the case	3
Procedural history of the warrant litigation	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	7
ISSUE I	7
Whether this Court Should Grant Review of a Decision of the Florida Supreme Court Rejecting a Claim that the Eighth Amendment Prohibition on Executing Intellectually Disabled Defendants, Established in <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i>, 536 U.S. 304 (2002), Should Be Expanded to Include a Diagnosis of Fetal Alcohol Syndrome.	
The Florida Supreme Court’s decision in this case	7
Independent and adequate state law	9
No conflict with this Court’s jurisprudence	11
No conflict with the lower appellate courts	14
ISSUE II	16
Whether this Court Should Grant Review of a Decision of the Florida Supreme Court Rejecting a Claim that the Eighth Amendment Requires Jury Sentencing in Capital Cases.	
The Florida Supreme Court’s decision in this case	16
Independent and adequate state law	18

The Sixth Amendment, not the Eighth Amendment	19
No conflict with this Court’s jurisprudence	20
No conflict with the lower appellate courts	25
CONCLUSION.	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	26,27
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	23,26
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barksdale v. Att’y Gen. of Ala.</i> , 2020 WL 9256555 (11th Cir. June 29, 2020)	27
<i>Barwick v. State</i> , 361 So.3d 785 (Fla. 2023)	8,9
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	24
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	26
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	26,27
<i>Branch v. State</i> , 236 So.3d 981 (Fla. 2018)	8
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991)	14,25
<i>Clark v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 988 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied, Clark v. Hamm</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1134 (2022)	26
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	20
<i>Davis v. Jenkins</i> , 79 F.4th 623 (6th Cir. 2023)	26,27
<i>Dillbeck v. Florida</i> , 143 S.Ct. 856 (2023)	7,10,13,16,18,25
<i>Dillbeck v. State</i> , 357 So.3d 94 (Fla. 2023), <i>cert. denied, Dillbeck v. Florida</i> , 143 S.Ct. 856 (2023)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Enter. Irrigation Dist. v. Farmers Mut. Canal Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 157 (1917)	10,18
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1547 (2021)	19
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016)	10,18
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207 (1935)	9,18
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	23,24
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 356 So.3d 101 (Miss. 2023)	14
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	24
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 350 So.3d 25 (Fla. 2022)	9
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	19
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	24
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	12,24
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	10,18
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 125 So.3d 745 (Fla. 2013)	8
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	22
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016)	17,20,22,23
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	9,18

<i>Kearse v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 2022 WL 3661526 (11th Cir. Aug. 25, 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Kearse v. Dixon</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2439 (2023).	11,14
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S.Ct. 702 (2020).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medina v. State</i> , 573 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1990).	8
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	9,18
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	12
<i>N.C.P. Mktg. Group, Inc. v. BG Star Productions, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 1145 (2009)	10
<i>People v. McDaniel</i> , 493 P.3d 815 (Cal. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>McDaniel v. California</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2877 (2022).	28
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	17,19,20,22,26
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 325 (1976)	24
<i>Rockford Life Ins. Co. v. Ill. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 482 U.S. 182 (1987)	14,26
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003)	21
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	19
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1204 (2018)	26
<i>Shore v. Davis</i> , 845 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 105 So.3d 475 (Fla. 2012).	8,9
<i>Sliney v. State</i> , 362 So. 3d 186 (Fla. 2023)	8

<i>Soliz v. Davis</i> , 750 F. App'x 282 (5th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 297 So.3d 487 (Fla. 2020)	17,23
<i>State v. Trail</i> , 981 N.W.2d 269 (Neb. 2022)	19,27
<i>State v. Whitaker</i> , 196 N.E.3d 863 (Ohio 2022)	28
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	19
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	12,13,17,24
<i>United States v. Fell</i> , 2016 WL 11550800 (D. Vt. Nov. 7, 2016)	11,13
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	19
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021)	11
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	23
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 2023 WL 6152489 (Fla. Sept. 21, 2023)	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	2
Art. 1, § 17, Fla. Const.	9

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257 9,18
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 2
28 U.S.C. § 2101(d) 2
§ 921.137(1), Fla. Stat. (2022) 11

RULES

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d)(2)(A) 8,17
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(e)(1) 15
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(e)(2)(A) 15
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(h)(5) 15
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b) 11,21
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3 2
Sup. Ct. R. 14 15
